

Appeal No. 2015-1499

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

AMGEN INC., AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

SANDOZ INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA IN CASE NO. 3:14-CV-04741-RS,
JUDGE RICHARD SEEBORG

**RESPONSE OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AMGEN INC.
AND AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SANDOZ INC.'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

NICHOLAS GROOMBRIDGE
ERIC ALAN STONE
JENNIFER H. WU
JENNIFER GORDON
PETER SANDEL
MICHAEL T. WU
ARIELLE K. LINSEY
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000

VERNON M. WINTERS
ALEXANDER D. BAXTER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 772-1200

WENDY A. WHITEFORD
LOIS M. KWASIGROCH
KIMBERLIN L. MORLEY
AMGEN INC.
One Amgen Center Drive
Thousand Oaks, California 91320
(805) 447-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PANEL CORRECTLY HELD THAT SUBPARAGRAPH 262(l)(8)(A) REQUIRES NOTICE AFTER FDA LICENSURE	5
A. The Statutory Text Makes Clear That Notice May Be Given Only After FDA Licensure.....	6
B. The Statutory Purpose Confirms That Notice Must Follow FDA Approval.....	7
C. Notice Given After FDA Approval Is Not Superfluous	8
D. Comparison With the Hatch-Waxman Act Confirms Only That the Panel Was Correct.....	10
II. THE PANEL CORRECTLY APPLIED THE STATUTE IN HOLDING THAT SANDOZ MAY NOT LAUNCH FOR 180 DAYS	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....4, 5, 13, 14, 15

eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....4, 13

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16, 23 (1983)6

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(C)9

42 U.S.C. § 262.....*passim*

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 8(A)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY 245 (Oxford Univ. Press, Compact
ed. 1971)6

Oral Argument, *available at*
[http://oralarguments.cafc.uscourts.gov/default.aspx?fl=2015-
1499.mp3](http://oralarguments.cafc.uscourts.gov/default.aspx?fl=2015-1499.mp3).12
